Wyoming State USBC Hall of Fame

Purpose

The Wyoming State USBC Hall of Fame is an excellent means of honoring and recognizing past and present adult association members who have excelled and displayed outstanding ability in the sport of bowling on the lanes and/or who have made valuable contributions to the reputation and progress of the sport of bowling and the Wyoming USBC Bowling Association.

Procedures

- The name of this committee shall be the Wyoming State Hall of Fame Committee
- The purpose of the Hall of Fame Committee shall be to perpetuate the names of those who have displayed outstanding ability in the sport of American Tenpins and/or have contributed meritorious service to the reputation and progress of bowling in the area served by the Wyoming State USBC Association.
- The Hall of Fame shall be an official function of the Wyoming State USBC Association, and membership in the Wyoming State USBC Hall of Fame shall be determined by annual election.
- The Hall of Fame Committee is appointed by the President with the approval of the board of directors, and shall consist of the following:
 - 1. Two members of the Wyoming State USBC Association Board of Directors
 - 2. Two members of the Wyoming State USBC Association (Optional)
 - 3. The association president as an ex officio member of the Hall of Fame Committee (has voice, no vote)

Candidate Qualifications

- A candidate for the Hall of Fame must have bowled a minimum of 10 (Ten) state association Adult Championship tournaments.
- A Candidate must have an outstanding record in bowling, sportsmanship, or distinguished service to the sport of bowling.
- FOR SUPERIOR PERFORMANCE: The Nominee must be a Wyoming State USBC Association member with the individual performance skills and have exhibited outstanding success in bowling. This individual must have bowled as a member in the Wyoming State USBC Association for at least 10 (Ten) years.
- FOR MERITORIOUS SERVICE: The Nominee must have performed services in the Wyoming State USBC Association as a distinguished volunteer, who gives continuous time, along with invaluable service, at the local and state level over a minimum period of 10 (Ten) years. This award has to do with promoting and enhancing the sport of bowling.

Nominations

- Any local Wyoming USBC Association in the state of Wyoming may have a nomination submitted, along with the nominee's qualifications and achievements, to the Wyoming State USBC Association President, the Association Manager or the Hall of Fame chairperson for referral to the Wyoming State Hall of Fame Committee. Said application must be signed by the submitting association president, along with the local Association Manager signature signifying that the information submitted is correct to the best of their knowledge.
- Deadline for the submission of nomination(s) will be April 15th of the current year. Upon receipt of the nomination(s), the association President or Manager will forward the nominations to the committee chairperson.
- Upon receipt of the nominations, the Hall of Fame Committee will verify all information possible on any submitted nominee(s) before voting on any recommendations for election of the nominee(s) to the Wyoming State USBC Hall of Fame by the board of directors.
- Nominations for any year should be presented to the Wyoming State USBC Board of Directors by June 15th of the current year.
- The Hall of Fame Committee also may present names of candidates for consideration. Members of the Wyoming State USBC Hall of Fame may be selected from living members or may be made posthumously.

Method of Selection

- Selection of the Hall of Fame Inductees shall be made by the Wyoming State USBC Association Board of Directors.
- Members of the HoF committee may recommend no more than 4 (four) nominees , one from each category of superior performance/meritorious service, 2 male and 2 female, to the Board of Directors.
- It will require two-thirds (2/3) of votes cast by the Board of Directors meetings quorum to induct a member into the Wyoming State Hall of Fame
- The selection shall consist of no more than 4 nominees per year (One nominee from each category of superior performance/meritorious service, male and female).

Awards

• Suitable awards shall be presented to person(s) inducted into the Hall of Fame, and these awards shall be presented at the Wyoming State USBC annual Championship/awards banquet. The Board of Directors can change this presentation time if needed. In the case of posthumous awards, they should be presented to a family member of the deceased.

A quorum at all meetings of the Hall of Fame Committee shall be a majority of the committee members.

The procedures for the Hall of Fame Committee and process of election to the Hall of Fame may be amended by the Association Board of Directors by two thirds (2/3) vote.

The expenses of the operation of the Hall of Fame will be paid by the Wyoming State USBC Association

Awards to be presented - Wyoming State USBC board will determine monetary value of award or plaque for association and or inductee

Wyoming State USBC Hall of Fame Superior Performance-(SP): Meritorious Service-(MS): Both-(B) Deadline for submission to Hall of Fame Committee is Apr. 15, of current year
Submitted By:Date:Date:
Name of Nominee:
Address:Phone #:
Nearest Relative: Phone #: Phone #:
Number of years Nominee has been a member of the Wyoming State USBC Association:
Reason for submitting name:
Positions held by the Nominee in leagues: (MS)
Positions held by the Nominee in Local USBC Association: (MS)
Positions held by the Nominee in Wyoming State USBC: (MS)
Positions held by the Nominee in bowling councils: (MS)
Positions held by the Nominee in youth bowling: (MS)
Years participated in bowling local USBC Association city tournament and list any special accomplishments: (B)
Years participated in bowling WYOMING STATE USBC Championship tournaments and list any special Accomplishments:(B)
List all special awards, honors, citations, or contributions: (B)
Describe other bowling activities you feel should be considered: (B)

List all time high average: (SP)	High Game(SP)	High Series(SP)					
List years of having association high average: (SP)							
List how many seasons with 200 or above average:(SP)							
For Ladies list how many 700 series: (SP) For all superior performance nominees list how many 800 series: (SP) List how many 300 games with date of most recent: (SP)							
				List other honor scores (299 games, 298 games, 11 in a row etc.(SP)			
				List Local USBC Association Champions Scratch Team Scratch Doubles Scratch Singles Scratch all events Hdcp team Hdcp Doubles Hdcp Singles Hdcp All events	hips & year won: (SP)		
List Wyoming State USBC Championshi Scratch Team Scratch Doubles Scratch Singles Scratch all events Hdcp team Hdcp Doubles Hdcp Singles Hdcp All events	ps & year won: (SP)						
Please list any other accomplishments or achievements not mentioned: (B)							
Please attach any additional sheets as a	needed for other accomplishm	ents/achievements. (B)					
Local Association President:							
Local Association Manager:							
Please Submit to: Forrest Cole 610 W Fremont – Riverton, WY 82501							

4

Forrestcole.56@gmail.com